

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION**

THE CHRISTIAN MINISTERIAL ALLIANCE, et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASA HUTCHINSON, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 4:19-cv-402-JM

PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF

July 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiffs have satisfied *Gingles I*..... 1

 A. Plaintiffs’ illustrative maps are not racial gerrymanders. 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ illustrative maps unite legitimate communities of interest. 10

II. Plaintiffs have satisfied *Gingles II* and *III*. 12

 A. The trial record and governing law confirm racially polarized voting under *Gingles II* and *III*. 12

 B. Defendants’ new facts are improper and should be rejected..... 19

III. Plaintiffs have established a Section 2 violation under the totality of the circumstances. 22

IV. All three Defendants are proper and should remain in the case..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	21
<i>Ala. Black Legislative Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	3, 8, 9
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	5, 6
<i>Bethune Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004).....	18
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	4, 5, 13
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	28
<i>Clark v. Calhoun Cnty., Miss.</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Clay v. Bd. of Ed. of City of St. Louis</i> , 90 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1996)	17, 18, 20
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1455 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 445 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 604 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2010)	16, 17, 19
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Drennen v. Bennett</i> , 322 S.W.2d 585 (Ark. 1959).....	31

Goosby v. Town Bd. of Hempstead, N.Y.,
180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999) 14, 18

Harvell v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. No. 5,
126 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 1997)4

Harvell v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. No. 5,
71 F.3d 1382 (8th Cir. 1995) (en banc)*passim*

Hopman v. Union Pac. R.R.,
No. 4:18-cv-74, 2022 WL 963662 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 30, 2022)..... 19

Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.,
4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993) 17

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994)30

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006)*passim*

McDaniel v. Precythe,
897 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2018)32

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995)3, 6

Missouri State Conference of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant School Distr.,
201 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016) 16

NAACP v. City of Columbia,
33 F.3d 52 (4th Cir. 1994)30

Prejean v. Foster,
227 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000)28

Smith v. Clinton,
687 F. Supp. 1310 (E.D. Ark. 1988) (Arnold, J.) 16

Stabler v. Cnty. of Thurston,
129 F.3d 1015 (1997)4

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)*passim*

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego,
872 F.2d 1208 (5th Cir. 1989) 16, 24

Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) 9, 22

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Ark. Const. art. VII, § 6 (1874) 24
Ark. Code Ann. 16-118-105(b)(1) 31

Other Authorities

Ark. S. Ct. Rule 5-2I 27
Gowri Ramachandran, *Math for the People: Reining in Gerrymandering While
Protecting Minority Rights*, 98 N.C. L. Rev. 273, 284 nn. 57–58 (2020) 15
